

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 15, 2012, 3:25 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

FILED
MAR 15 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

NO. 86647-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, a Washington
nonprofit corporation, and WASHINGTON CHAPTER OF THE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, a
Washington nonprofit corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

MIKE KREIDLER, Washington State Insurance Commissioner,

Respondent.

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Jean M. Wilkinson, WSBA 15503
Marta U. DeLeon, WSBA 35779
Assistant Attorneys General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Procedural History2

 B. Factual Statement.....5

 1. The Dispute Between WSMA And Health Carriers
 Pertains To Emergency Room Providers’ Billed
 Charges.5

 2. Disputed Enforcement History.....7

 3. There Are Disputed Questions Of Fact Related To
 Harm To WSMA’s Members And Patients.....9

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

V. ARGUMENT11

 A. WSMA Failed To State A Claim For Declaratory
 Judgment Under The Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act.....11

 1. The Superior Court Decision Is Reviewed Under A
 Mixed *De Novo* And Abuse Of Discretion Standard.11

 2. The UDJA Requires Joinder Of At Least One Health
 Carrier.....12

 3. Without A Health Carrier, WSMA Cannot Present A
 Justiciable Controversy Because The Commissioner
 And WSMA Do Not Have An Actual Dispute, Or
 Genuine And Opposing Interests.....17

4.	WSMA Cannot Present A Justiciable Controversy Because Without At Least One Health Carrier, This Will Not Be A Final Decision.	19
B.	WSMA Lacks Standing To Bring This Action.....	20
1.	WSMA Lacks Standing To Represent The Interest Of Policyholders.	20
2.	WSMA Lacks Standing Because RCW 48.43.093 Does Not Address The Rights Of Health Care Providers.....	21
C.	Summary Judgment On WSMA’s Declaratory Judgment Claim Is Premature Without A Superior Court Determination, All Necessary Parties, And An Adequate Record	24
D.	WSMA’s Interpretation Of RCW 48.43.093 Is Incorrect.....	26
1.	RCW 48.43.093 Addresses The Cost Sharing Arrangements Health Carriers May Use In Making Benefit Determinations, Not The Rate Providers May Charge.	27
2.	WSMA’s Interpretation Of RCW 48.43.093 Does Not Address Language In The Statute.....	31
3.	The Commissioner’s Interpretation Is Entitled To Deference.....	33
E.	WSMA Failed To State A Claim For Mandamus.....	35
1.	A Writ Of Mandamus May Not Compel A Discretionary Act.....	36
2.	Enforcement Of The Insurance Code Is Discretionary.	37
3.	Mandamus Cannot Lie In Actions Governed By The Administrative Procedure Act (APA).	40

VI. CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aripa v. Department of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 135, 588 P.2d 185 (1978).....	39
<i>Automobile Club v. Seattle</i> , 49 Wn.2d 262, 300 P.2d 577 (1956).....	12
<i>Bailey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 442, 869 P.2d 1110 (1994).....	34
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Department of Natural Resources</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008) 13, 14, 15	
<i>Blodgett v. Orton</i> , 14 Wn.2d 270, 127 P.2d 671 (1942).....	12
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004).....	22
<i>In re Bridge's Estate</i> , 40 Wn.2d 133, 241 P.2d 439 (1952).....	12
<i>Brown v. Dep't. of Health</i> , 94 Wn. App. 11, 972 P.2d 101 (1998).....	34
<i>Carkeek v. City of Seattle</i> , 53 Wn. App. 277, 766 P.2d 480, 484 (1989).....	38, 40
<i>Chemical Bank v. Washington Public Power Supply System, et al.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 (1984).....	12
<i>Clark County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Wilkinson</i> , 139 Wn.2d 840, 991 P.2d 1161 (2000).....	25
<i>Credit General Ins. Co. v. Zewdu</i> , 82 Wn. App. 620, 919 P.2d 93 (1996).....	35

<i>Dana's Housekeeping v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 600, 886 P.2d 1147, rev. denied, 127 Wn.2d 1007 (1995):.....	34
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Acquavella</i> , 131 Wn.2d 746, 935 P.2d 595 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>Deschenes v. King Cnty.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 714, 521 P.2d 1181 (1974).....	25
<i>Diversified Industries. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 76 P.3d 741 (2003), rev. denied 151 Wn.2d 1027, 94 P.3d 959 (2004).....	39
<i>Federated American Ins. Co. v. Marquardt</i> , 108 Wn.2d 651, 741 P.2d 18 (1987).....	34
<i>Glasebrook v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 538, 997 P.2d 981 (2000).....	15
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	22
<i>Hodge v. Raab</i> , 151 Wn.2d 351, 88 P.3d 959 (2004).....	15-16
<i>Horan v. Marquardt</i> , 29 Wn. App. 801, 630 P.2d 947 (1981).....	16
<i>Ins. Co. of North America v. Kueckelhan</i> , 70 Wn.2d 822, 425 P.2d 669 (1967).....	33
<i>Mearns v. Scharbach</i> , 103 Wn. App. 498, 12 P.3d 1048 (2000).....	21
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Retired Persons v. Ins. Comm'r</i> , 120 Wn.2d 101, 838 P.2d 680 (1992).....	34

<i>National Elec. Contractors Ass'n, Cascade Chapter v. Riveland,</i> 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	37, 38
<i>Nollette v. Christianson,</i> 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	12
<i>Omega Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Marquardt,</i> 115 Wn.2d 416, 799 P.2d 235 (1990).....	33, 35
<i>Peterson v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 92 Wn.2d 306, 596 P.2d 285 (1979).....	36
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</i> 151 Wn.2d. 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	35, 41
<i>Premera v. Kreidler,</i> 133 Wn. App. 23, 131 P.3d 930 (2006).....	34
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. 1 of Pend Oreille Cy. v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	34
<i>Regence Blue Shield v. Office of the Insurance Commissioner,</i> 131 Wn. App. 639, 128 P.3d 640 (2006).....	35
<i>Renton Educ. Ass'n v. Public Empl. Relations Comm'n,</i> 101 Wn.2d 435, 680 P.2d 40 (1984).....	34
<i>Retail Store Employees Union v. Surveying & Rating Bur.,</i> 87 Wn.2d 887, 558 P.2d 215 (1976).....	34
<i>State v. Fruitland Irrigation Dist.,</i> 196 Wn. 11, 81 P.2d 844 (1938).....	12-13
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.,</i> 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	39
<i>Thurston Cy. v. Cooper Point Ass'n,</i> 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1163 (2002).....	35
<i>Toulouse v. New York Life Ins. Co.,</i> 39 Wn.2d 439, 235 P.2d 1003 (1951).....	13

<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	passim
<i>Treyz v. Pierce County</i> , 118 Wn. App. 458, 76 P.3d 292 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1022, 91 P.3d 94 (2004).....	13
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999).....	24
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	36
<i>Williams v. Poulsbo Rural Tel. Ass'n</i> , 87 Wn.2d 636, 555 P.2d 1173 (1976).....	11, 12

Statutes

RCW 7.16.360	40, 41
RCW 7.24	1, 17
RCW 7.24.110	10, 12, 17, 20
RCW 34.05	40
RCW 34.05.010(8).....	39
RCW 34.05.010(15).....	39
RCW 34.05.310(2)(a)	39
RCW 34.05.514	40
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	40
RCW 34.05.570(4)(b)	40
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	41
RCW 48.02.060	33

RCW 48.02.060(1).....	34
RCW 48.02.060(2).....	33
RCW 48.02.060(3)(a)	39
RCW 48.02.060(3)(b).....	39
RCW 48.02.060(3)(c)	39
RCW 48.02.080(2).....	39
RCW 48.18.100	39
RCW 48.43.005(18).....	3
RCW 48.43.043(3)(b).....	32
RCW 48.43.093	passim
RCW 48.43.093(1).....	5
RCW 48.43.093(1)(a)	5
RCW 48.43.093(1)(c)	6, 27, 28, 31

Regulations

45 C.F.R § 147.138.....	32
WAC 284-43-200.....	8
WAC 332-30-127.....	13
WAC 332-30-171(8).....	13

Other Authorities

Blacks Law Dictionary 360 (8th ed. 2004).....	28
Blacks Law Dictionary 444 (8th ed. 2004).....	29

Blacks Law Dictionary 815 (8th ed. 2004)..... 29
